Rev 0.2 Jan. 2023
1Mb ~ 16Mb PPI MRAM
Netsol Corporation Proprietary
Preliminary
1Mb ~ 16Mb PPI MRAM
Parallel Peripheral Interface MRAM
3.3V
NETSOL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE PRODUCTS, INFORMATION AND

Thermal Resistance       22
Table 17 : Thermal Resistance      22
Part Numbering System      23
Ordering Part Number       24
Table 18 : Ordering Part Number      24
Package Dimension       26
48FBGA        26
54TSOP2        27
44TSOP2        28
Table of Contents - continued
Rev 0.2 Jan. 2023
1Mb ~ 16Mb PPI MRAM
Netsol Corporation Proprietary
Preliminary
General Description
The device is a Spin-Transfer-Torque Magneto-resistive Random Access Memory (STT-MRAM).
Data is always non-volatile and the device can replace FRAM, low-power SRAM or nvSRAM with same
functionality and help to simplify system design. Due to the non-volatility and virtually unlimited endurance
characteristics of STT-MRAM, it is suited for code storage, data logging, backup memory and working
memory in industrial designs.
It is offered in density ranging from 1Mbit to 16Mbit. It is a fully random-access memory with parallel
asynchronous interface. x16 or x8 I/O mode are supported. And x16 I/O mode allows that lower and
upper byte access by data byte control (LB, UB).
It supports the asynchronous page mode function to enhance the read and write performance. The page
size of x16 I/O mode and x8 I/O mode is 4 words and 8 words.
The S3Rxx16V1M is packaged in industrial standard 44TSOP2, 54TSOP2 and 48FBGA.
The S3Rxx08V1M is packaged in industrial standard 44TSOP2 and 48FBGA. These packages are
compatible with similar low-power volatile and non-volatile products.
The device is offered with industrial (-40°C to 85°C) operating temperature range.
5
Rev 0.2 Jan. 2023
1Mb ~ 16Mb PPI MRAM
Netsol Corporation Proprietary
Preliminary
Pin Description – x16 I/O mode
Pin Type Description
CS Input
Chip Select: When  CS is driven Low, read or write operation are initiated.
When  CS is driven High, the device enters standby mode, and all other input pins
are ignored and the output pins are tri-stated. CS should be High at power-up to
prevent  abnormal write operation. This pin does not have internal pullup resistor.
WE Input
Write Enable: When CS and WE are driven Low, write operation is initiated. The
rising edge of CS causes the device to transfer the data to memory array. The rising
edge of WE  latches the input data. And, the falling edge of WE  latches a new page
address for write cycles.
OE Input Output Enable
LB Input Lower Byte Control:  DQ7~DQ0
UB Input Upper Byte Control:  DQ15~DQ8
A19~A0 Input
Address
The LSB address A1~A0 are used for page mode read and write operation.
DQ15~DQ0 Bidirectional Data Input/Outputs
Vcc Supply Power pin
Vss Supply Ground pin
NC - Not Connected
DNU - Do Not Use : DNUs must be left unconnected.
Table 1 : Pin Description – x16 I/O mode
6
A19~A0
DQ15~DQ0
MRAM Array
Sense Amplifiers
Write Driver

Netsol Corporation Proprietary
Preliminary
Part Numbering System
23
S 3 R x x x x x x x - x x x x x x x
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
Netsol
Memory : S
MRAM : 3
Async Parallel
Interface : R
Density
1Mb : 10 2Mb : 20
4Mb : 40 8Mb : 80
16Mb : 16 32Mb : 32
64Mb : 64
I/O Organization
x8 : 08
x16 : 16
CS pin option
1CS pin   : 1
Special Code
by customer request
Default : 00
Packing Material
Tray : 0 T&R : T
Speed
70ns : 70
Temperature
Commercial : C
Industrial : I
Package
44TSOP2 : U
54TSOP2 : P
48FBGA : X
Generation
1st Generation : M